
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF )
AMERICA, INC., et al., )

)
Plaintiffs, )

)
v. ) No. 08 C 3696

)
THE VILLAGE OF OAK PARK )

)
Defendant. )

__________________________________________)
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF )
AMERICA, INC., et al., )

)
Plaintiffs, )

)
v. ) No. 08 C 3697

)
THE CITY OF CHICAGO )

)
Defendant. )

DEFENDANTS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AN ENLARGED BRIEF

Defendant City of Chicago (“City”), by its counsel, Stephen R. Patton, Corporation Counsel

for the City of Chicago, and Defendant Village of Oak Park, by its counsel, Ranjit J. Hakim and

Alexandra E. Shea of Mayer Brown, LLP (collectively, “Defendants”), hereby move this Court for

leave to file an enlarged brief in response to Plaintiffs’ Memorandum and Supplemental

Memorandum in Support of Their Motion for Attorney’s Fees.  In support of their Motion,

Defendants state as follows:

1. On January 18, 2012, Plaintiffs filed their Motion for Attorney’s Fees and

Memorandum in Support thereof.  Plaintiffs’ Exhibits to their Motion and Memorandum include

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 1 of 3 PageID #:1120



2

voluminous billing records from Stephen Halbrook and the law firms of Goodwin Proctor, King &

Spalding, Bancroft PLLC, Freeborn & Peters, Brenner Ford, and Cooper & Kirk, as well as other

supporting materials.

2. At the Court’s request, Plaintiffs thereafter filed a Supplemental Memorandum in

Support of their Motion for Attorney’s Fees on February 15, 2012.

3. Under Local Rule 7.1, Defendants’ response memorandum cannot exceed fifteen

pages in length without prior leave of court.

4. In light of the arguments contained in Plaintiffs’ two briefs, as well as the volume of

Plaintiffs’ billing records and other supporting materials, Defendants require a total of twenty-three

pages to adequately raise all of the grounds upon which they oppose Plaintiffs’ Motion.  A copy of

Defendants’ proposed Response to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Attorneys’ Fees is attached hereto as

Exhibit 1.  Without the additional space, Defendants would have to abandon important grounds for

objecting to Plaintiffs’ fee request and/or not fully develop them for the Court’s consideration.

5. Defendants have attempted to keep their arguments as short as possible so as to

minimize the amount of additional space required.

6. Defendants’ counsel has conferred with Plaintiffs’ counsel, and Plaintiffs have no

objection to Defendants’ motion.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, Defendants respectfully request that this Court

grant them leave to file an enlarged Response to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Attorney’s Fees in the form

attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and grant Defendants such further relief as the Court deems just and

appropriate.

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 2 of 3 PageID #:1121



3

Date: March 26, 2012 Respectfully submitted,

STEPHEN R. PATTON,
Corporation Counsel for the City of Chicago

By: /s/ William Macy Aguiar                        
Assistant Corporation Counsel

Michael A. Forti
Mardell Nereim
Andrew W. Worseck
William Macy Aguiar
Rebecca Alfert Hirsch
City of Chicago, Department of Law
Constitutional and Commercial Litigation Division
30 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1230
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 744-9018 / 6975  / 7129 / 4216
Attorneys for Defendant City of Chicago

Ranjit Hakim
Alexandra E. Shea
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
Attorneys for Defendant Village of Oak Park

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 3 of 3 PageID #:1122



EXHIBIT 1

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 1 of 28 PageID #:1123



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF )
AMERICA, INC., et al., )

)
Plaintiffs, )

)
v. ) No. 08 C 3696

)
THE VILLAGE OF OAK PARK )

)
Defendant. )

__________________________________________)
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF )
AMERICA, INC., et al., )

)
Plaintiffs, )

)
v. ) No. 08 C 3697

)
THE CITY OF CHICAGO )

)
Defendant. )

DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 2 of 28 PageID #:1124



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

LEGAL STANDARD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

I. Defendants’ Objections To Plaintiffs’ Lodestar Calculations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

A.  Objections to the Rate and Hours Submitted Stephen Halbrook. . . . . . . . . . . 4

1. The evidence does not support an hourly rate of $800 .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

2. Halbrook’s hours are excessive and redundant and 
should be reduced. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

a. District Court and Court of Appeals .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

b. Supreme Court. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

3. Summary of Halbrook’s Lodestar Calculation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

4. Halbrook’s Expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

B. Objection to the Rate Submitted by Goodwin Proctor for Stephen Poss. . . . 13

C. Objections to Submissions by King and Spalding/Bancroft. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

D.  Objections to Brenner, Ford, Monroe & Scott, Ltd. and 
Freeborn & Peters LLP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

1. Hourly Rate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

2. Billable Hours.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

3. Summary of Lodestar Calculation for Brenner and Freeborn .. . . . . 17

a. Brenner – Individual Recovery.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

b. Freeborn – Individual Recovery.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

c. Joint Recovery by Brenner and Freeborn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

4. Expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 3 of 28 PageID #:1125



ii

E. Objections to Cooper & Kirk .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

F. Lodestar Summary for All Attorneys. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

II. Reduction to the Lodestar Amount Based on the Fee Recovery in McDonald. . . . . 20

CONCLUSION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 4 of 28 PageID #:1126



iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886 (1984). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 5, 15

City of Burlington v. Dague, 505 U.S. 557 (1992). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Fox v. Vice, 131 S.Ct. 2205 (2011). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-4, 20

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5  Cir. 1974). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .th 4

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 7

People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ., Sch. Dist. No. 205,
90 F.3d 1307 (7  Cir. 1996).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .th 2-3, 5, 20

Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr., 664 F.3d 632 (7  Cir. 2011). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .th 15

Schlacher v. Law Offices of Phillip J. Rotche & Assocs., 574 F.3d 852 (7  Cir. 2009). . .th 3, 11, 14

Spegon v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 175 F.3d 544 (7  Cir. 1999). . . . . . . . . . . . . . .th 2, 5, 15, 18

Stark v. PPM America, Inc., 354 F.3d 666 (7  Cir. 2004).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .th 3

Tomazzoli v. Sheedy, 804 F.2d 93 (7  Cir. 1986). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .th 8

Uphoff v. Elegant Bath, Ltd., 176 F.3d 399 (7  Cir. 1999). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .th 3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1988. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 5 of 28 PageID #:1127



Defendant City of Chicago (“City”), by its counsel, Stephen R. Patton, Corporation Counsel

for the City of Chicago, and Defendant Village of Oak Park, by its counsel, Ranjit J. Hakim and

Alexandra E. Shea of Mayer Brown, LLP (collectively, “Defendants”), hereby file their Response

to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Attorneys’ Fees.

INTRODUCTION

Plaintiffs ask this Court to award them a staggering $2,195,323.29 in attorneys’ fees and

costs pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1988, in addition to any further amounts they incur in pursuing their

fees.  This amount would be patently excessive and unprecedented in any case, but it is particularly

unreasonable for a case in which absolutely no discovery occurred and which involved just one issue:

Whether the Second Amendment is incorporated via the Fourteenth Amendment.  The sheer number

of lawyers Plaintiffs employed in this case is alone extraordinary, and the hours those attorneys

recorded are unreasonable, particularly in light of the self-described expertise of Plaintiffs’ lead

attorney, Stephen Halbrook, in Second Amendment and incorporation jurisprudence resulting from

three decades of researching, writing, and litigating those issues.  And Plaintiffs’ fee petition stands

in stark contrast to that submitted by the plaintiffs in McDonald v. City of Chicago, which was

litigated in lock-step with Plaintiffs’ case at every stage and was the case in which the Supreme

Court granted certiorari and resulted in the decision which bestows prevailing party status on

Plaintiffs here.  Unlike Plaintiffs’ long roster of attorneys, McDonald was litigated with just one lead

attorney and one local counsel, and their total fee recovery was $399,950.  There is simply no

justifiable reason why Plaintiffs here needed approximately $1.8 million more than the McDonald

plaintiffs to litigate their case, especially when Supreme Court stated that the answer to the due

process argument Plaintiffs claim warranted their special involvement was already “unmistakably”

provided by District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).  See McDonald v. City of Chicago,

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 6 of 28 PageID #:1128



2

130 S.Ct. 3020, 3036 (2010).

At bottom, Plaintiffs’ staffing of this case was unnecessary and unreasonable, and those

excesses should not be shifted to Defendants.  For the reasons discussed below, the Court should

reduce Plaintiffs’ lodestar calculation to $580,783.54 and then further reduce that amount to no more

than $399,950, which is what the McDonald plaintiffs have demonstrated is a reasonable fee for a

case of this nature. 

LEGAL STANDARD

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1988, the court, “in its discretion,” may award “a reasonable

attorney’s fee as part of the costs” to a prevailing party in an action to enforce a provision of

42 U.S.C. § 1983.  42 U.S.C. § 1988.  “The amount of the fee . . . must be determined on the facts

of each case.”  Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424, 429 (1983).  In deciding what constitutes a

reasonable award of attorneys’ fees, the starting point is the “lodestar” analysis, which requires the

court to multiply the number of hours reasonably spent by the prevailing party’s attorneys by their

reasonable hourly rates.  Id. at 433.  See also City of Burlington v. Dague, 505 U.S. 557, 559 (1992).

The burden is on the party seeking fees to present evidence of the reasonableness of the hours

worked and the requested rates.  Hensley, 461 U.S. at 433.

“The determination of an attorney’s ‘reasonably hourly rate’ is to be based on the ‘market

rate’ for the services rendered.”  Spegon v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 175 F.3d 544, 554 (7  Cir.th

1999).  An attorney’s “market rate is the rate that lawyers of similar ability and experience in the

community normally charge their paying clients for the type of work in question.” Id. at 555 (internal

quotation marks and citation omitted).  “The attorney’s actual billing rate for comparable work is

‘presumptively appropriate’ to use as the market rate.”  Id. (quoting People Who Care v. Rockford

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 7 of 28 PageID #:1129



3

Bd. of Educ., Sch. Dist. No. 205, 90 F.3d 1307, 1310 (7  Cir. 1996)). If the attorney does not haveth

an actual billing rate, “then the court should look to the next best evidence--the rate charged by

lawyers in the community of ‘reasonably comparable skill, experience, and reputation.’” People Who

Care, 90 F.3d at 1310 (quoting Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886, 895 n.11 (1984)).  Attorneys seeking

fees cannot rely solely on their own affidavits as evidence of the market rate.  See Blum, 465 U.S.

at 895 n.11. See also Spegon, 175 F.3d at 556 (“An attorney’s self-serving affidavit alone cannot

satisfy the plaintiff’s burden of establishing the market rate for that attorney’s services.”). If the

prevailing attorney provides evidence of the market rate, the burden shifts to the opposing party to

show why a lower rate should be awarded.  See Uphoff v. Elegant Bath, Ltd., 176 F.3d 399, 407 (7th

Cir. 1999).  The court may make its own rate determination if the prevailing attorney fails to meet

its evidentiary burden.  Id. at 409.

The attorney must also submit evidence of the hours reasonably spent on the litigation.

“Hours spent are not reasonably expended if they are excessive, redundant, or otherwise

unnecessary.”  Stark v. PPM America, Inc., 354 F.3d 666, 674 (7  Cir. 2004).  See also Hensley, 461th

U.S. at 434 (noting that “cases may be overstaffed”).  The prevailing attorney must make a good faith

effort to exclude from the fee request any hours that were unnecessary or redundant.  Hensley, 461

U.S. at 434.  “Put another way, hours that an attorney would not properly bill to his or her client in

the private sector cannot properly be billed to the adverse party under a fee-shifting statute such as”

section 1988.  Spegon, 175 F.3d at 552.  The district courts “are encouraged to scrutinize fee

petitions for duplicative billing when multiple lawyers seek fees.”  Schlacher v. Law Offices of

Phillip J. Rotche & Assocs., 574 F.3d 852, 858 (7  Cir. 2009).th

Once the court calculates the lodestar amount, the court may discount that amount based on

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 8 of 28 PageID #:1130



  Plaintiffs provide different totals for Halbrook’s fees and expenses in their Motion than that1

contained in their Memorandum in Support of Their Motion for Attorney’s Fees (“Pl. Mem.”).  See Pl. Mem.,
Ex. 3 at  11 (listing Halbrook’s total fees and expenses as $1,236,199.90).  Because Plaintiffs’ Motion is the
later filed document, Defendants rely on the fee number as stated therein.

4

a number of factors, including evidence of fee “awards in similar cases.”  Hensley, 461 U.S. at 430

n.3 (citing Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714, 717-19 (5  Cir. 1974)).  Seeth

also id. at 434 n.9 (expressly authorizing the court to consider the factors set forth in Johnson);

People Who Care, 90 F.3d at 1310.  The “essential goal in shifting fees (to either party) is to do

rough justice, not to achieve auditing perfection.  So trial courts may take into account their overall

sense of a suit, and may use estimates in calculating and allocating an attorney’s time.”  Fox v. Vice,

131 S.Ct. 2205, 2216 (2011).  The district court’s determinations are given great deference and

reviewed for an abuse of discretion because of “the district court’s superior understanding of the

litigation and the desirability of avoiding frequent appellate review of what essentially are factual

matters.”  Hensley, 461 U.S. at 437.

ARGUMENT

I. Defendants’ Objections To Plaintiffs’ Lodestar Calculations.   

A.  Objections to the Rate and Hours Submitted Stephen Halbrook.  

Plaintiffs seek a total of $1,312,039.99 in fees and expenses for work performed by

Stephen Halbrook alone.   See Plaintiffs National Rifle Association et al. Motion for Attorney’s Fees1

(“Pl. Motion.”), Ex. 1 at 2.  Defendants object to the reasonableness of both the rate sought by

Halbrook and the number of hours for which he seeks payment.

1. The evidence does not support an hourly rate of $800.

Contrary to Plaintiffs’ assertions, the declaration submitted by Halbrook does not support his

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 9 of 28 PageID #:1131



5

requested hourly market rate of $800. At the outset, Halbrook fails to demonstrate that his actual

hourly billable rate is $800.  He does not state in his declaration that he has ever charged and/or

received $800 per hour for providing legal services to any client nor does he provide any evidence

that he has ever been awarded $800 per hour by a court for his legal services.  Because the record

is devoid of any evidence demonstrating that Halbrook’s actual billing rate is $800 per hour, he is

not entitled to the presumption that $800 is his market rate.

Indeed, the only evidence Halbrook provides regarding his actual hourly rate belies his claim

to $800 per hour.  He asserts that “[s]ince 1997, I have charged the NRA [the client at issue here]

a low hourly rate of $225 with the motivation that I am performing services partially pro bono.”  Pl.

Mem., Ex. 3 at 10.  Halbrook further states that he charges other clients in firearms matters between

$400 and $500 per hour and attaches a client bill reflecting work on a “McDonald Memo” at a $500

hourly rate.  Id. at 11 & Ex. I.  Thus, based on Halbrook’s own declaration, it is well within the

Court’s discretion to conclude that Halbrook’s actual billable rate is between $225 and $500 per hour

and deny his request for an hourly rate in this case above $500.

Furthermore, Halbrook has failed to provide any evidence that $800 is the market rate

charged by lawyers with comparable skill, experience, and reputation, and the Court can therefore

determine the appropriate market rate for Halbrook’s services.  See People Who Care, 90 F.3d at

1310.  First, Halbrook’s assertion in his declaration that $800 is a “reasonable rate” is self-serving

and cannot alone serve as the basis for his market rate.  See Blum, 465 U.S. at 895 n.11; Spegon, 175

F.3d at 556.  Second, Halbrook’s claim to an $800 hourly rate is completely unsubstantiated by any

evidence whatsoever.  He fails to include an affidavit from any attorney demonstrating that $800 is

the market hourly rate for an attorney with like skills, experience, and reputation in a similar case.

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 10 of 28 PageID #:1132



6

To the extent Halbrook is relying upon the affidavits of Paul Clement and Kevin P. Martin to

establish his market rate, that reliance is misplaced.  Neither Clement nor Martin ever attest that

Halbrook is similar to them or any attorney at their firms in skill or experience, that they have a basis

for determining what the market hourly rate for an attorney of Halbrook’s skill and experience would

be in a like case, or that $800 would, in fact, be Halbrook’s market hourly rate.  And any assertion

by Halbrook that his rate is comparable to that of Clement and Martin’s partner, Stephen Poss, is not

only unsubstantiated by any evidence but also contradicted by the fact that Clement and Poss work

for large law firms and therefore command a different billable rate from that of a solo practitioner.

Indeed, for Halbrook to assert that he is of like skill and experience as Clement and Poss calls into

question the very need for Plaintiffs to retain them for the Supreme Court phase of the case rather

than continue with Halbrook as their counsel.

Moreover, the information Halbrook does rely upon fails to establish that his market hourly

rate is $800.  For example, Exhibit D to Halbrook’s declaration is a declaration of an assistant

attorney general for the District of Columbia that was filed in Parker v. District of Columbia, No.

03-0213, pending in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, which identifies

several law firms hired by the District in that case.  Exhibit E is a Notice of Filing by the District in

Parker which lists the ranges of rates of attorneys employed by the District in that case, and Exhibit

G is a 2010 billing survey from the National Law Journal of attorney rates in various firms

throughout the United States.  None of those documents support Halbrook’s contention that attorneys

of like skill and experience in a similar case have a market hourly rate of $800.

Finally, Halbrook’s requested rate of $800 is wildly excessive when compared to that of Alan

Gura, who was the lead attorney in the companion litigation to this case, McDonald v. City of

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 11 of 28 PageID #:1133



  Plaintiffs argue that Gura sought a fee of $790 for his work in Heller, but they make no effort to2

explain why that is relevant here.  It is not.  First, Heller addressed a different issue, namely the original
meaning and understanding of the Second Amendment.  Second, the work in Heller actually made this case
much simpler because much of the work done in that case was used and adopted by the McDonald plurality
in finding incorporation through  the Due Process Clause, an outcome the Supreme Court stated was all but
inevitable after Heller.  See McDonald, 130 S.Ct. at 3036. Thus, the difference in Gura’s rate between Heller
and McDonald is easily understood.

7

Chicago.  Gura, who was also the prevailing attorney in Heller, which recognized a Second

Amendment right to a handgun in the home for purposes of self-defense, has established himself as

a leading attorney in Second Amendment litigation and is therefore directly comparable to Halbrook,

who states numerous times throughout his declaration that he is an experienced Second Amendment

litigator.  See Pl. Mem., Ex. 3 at 6-8, 10.  In McDonald, the Court approved Gura’s motion for

attorneys’ fees and costs, wherein his hourly rate was $539.   See Joint Submission by Defendants2

City of Chicago and Village of Oak Park Pursuant to Local Rule 54.3(d)(5) dated September 26,

2011, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, at Ex. 1.  Even Gura’s rate of $539 is

generous for Halbrook because, as discussed above, Halbrook’s actual billable rate is not more than

$500.  Moreover, Gura was the lead attorney for the McDonald plaintiffs throughout this litigation,

while Plaintiffs retained Clement and Poss to handle  the Supreme Court phase of the case.

For these reasons, the Court should reject Halbrook’s request for a market hourly rate of $800

and rule instead that he is entitled to an hourly rate between $225 and $500, but not more than $539.

2. Halbrook’s hours are excessive and redundant and should be reduced.

Plaintiffs’ motion and supporting materials also demonstrate that Halbrook’s asserted

1,632.80 hours spent on this litigation are excessive and redundant.  See Pl. Motion, Ex. 1 at 2.  At

the outset, Halbrook details in his declaration his extensive experience in litigating cases arising

under the Second Amendment and the many articles and books he has written on the Second and

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 12 of 28 PageID #:1134



8

Fourteenth Amendments.  See Pl. Mem., Ex. 3 at 6-8.  He repeatedly asserts that he was “uniquely

qualified” to litigate the issue of incorporation of the Second Amendment against state and local

action due to his “over three decades of research and writing on the Second and Fourteenth

Amendments.”  Id. at 6.  See also id. at 8 (his specific knowledge and background “allowed [him]

uniquely to contribute to the presentation of the primary issue before the courts in this case”).

Indeed, he summarizes his value to the case in this manner:

To litigate this case, it was not required that I ‘read up on’ the history,
intent, and understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment regarding the
protection of Second Amendment rights, or on the Supreme Court’s
nineteenth and twentieth century jurisprudence on that subject
specifically and on incorporation of the Bill of Rights guarantees
generally.  For three decades, I had already been researching and
publishing books and law review articles on the subject and further
had litigated cases on those issues.  That made it possible to prepare
the NRA briefs with the utmost efficiency, saving potentially
hundreds of hours, and ensuring that the most advanced research was
available to the Court.

Id. at 10.  Despite Halbrook’s self-described expertise in Second Amendment history and

jurisprudence and incorporation of the Bill of Rights, his declaration reveals that of the 1,632 hours

for which he seeks fees, Halbrook spent 1,199.60 hours litigating the merits of incorporation at the

three stages of the case.  See id. at Ex. B.  For the reasons described below, Halbrook’s claimed

hours are wildly excessive and should be reduced accordingly.  See Tomazzoli v. Sheedy, 804 F.2d

93, 97 (7  Cir. 1986) (affirming district court’s reduction of an attorney’s hours because theth

attorney’s stated experience in a matter belied her need for the time she billed).

a. District Court and Court of Appeals

According to Halbrook’s time records, he spent 609.9 hours in pre-litigation preparations and

in litigating the matter before this Court and the Seventh Circuit.  See Pl. Mem., Ex. 3 at Ex. B.  By

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 13 of 28 PageID #:1135



  In fact, reassignment and consolidation ultimately inured to Plaintiffs’ benefit, as it allowed them3

to participate as a respondent in McDonald even though their petition for certiorari had not been granted. 

9

comparison, Gura, who successfully litigated the case on behalf of the McDonald plaintiffs, spent

only 174.3 hours at the same stages of the litigation.  See Ex. A hereto at Ex. 2.  In light of

Halbrook’s self-declared expertise in not only Second Amendment history and jurisprudence but also

incorporation of the Bill of Rights, it is unreasonable for him to have spent 435.6 more hours than

Gura in an action that was indistinguishable from McDonald.  Indeed, the plaintiffs in all cases took

the overriding position that the cases could be resolved by deciding the single dispositive legal issue

(incorporation) without discovery, and all plaintiffs filed motions and briefs presenting that argument

to the Court and asking for a prompt resolution.  And in the Seventh Circuit, the appeals were

consolidated and the matter was briefed and argued in a conventional fashion and on a single

schedule as to all parties.  As a result, the time spent by Halbrook in litigating this matter before this

Court and the Seventh Circuit was clearly excessive, and the Court should limit Halbrook’s hours

to nothing more than what Gura expended in litigating before this Court and the Seventh Circuit as

reflected on Gura’s billing records.

And that number should be further reduced for work performed by Halbrook on tasks that

were inconsequential, unsuccessful, and/or not reasonably necessary during the litigation in this

Court and the Seventh Circuit.  Defendants specifically object to work relating to Plaintiffs’

unsuccessful opposition to reassignment of the cases in the district court,  and Plaintiffs’ drafting of3

an unfiled brief opposing consolidation in the Seventh Circuit.  Defendants further object to work

relating to Plaintiffs’ unsuccessful motion for hearing en banc in the Seventh Circuit, and to work

related to Plaintiffs’ motions to strike Defendants’ jury demands, as that issue was inconsequential

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 14 of 28 PageID #:1136



10

to any relief ultimately attained by Plaintiffs.  Finally, Defendants object to work relating to the filing

of a notice of appeal that was later voluntarily dismissed by Plaintiffs.

b. Supreme Court 

Halbrook seeks fees for 589.70 hours he spent on the Supreme Court phase of the case.  See

Pl. Mem., Ex. 3 at Ex. B.  Plaintiffs, however, retained additional counsel, Goodwin Proctor and

King & Spalding, to author Plaintiffs’ brief and to argue the matter before the Supreme Court.

Between those two firms, four attorneys (all with Supreme Court expertise) did significant work (at

least 80 hours each), and at least nine other attorneys between those firms worked on the case, for

a total of 482.4 hours.  Thus, Plaintiffs spent a total of 1,072.1 hours on briefing and arguing the

matter before the Supreme Court.  By contrast, Gura’s billing records reveal that he spent 405.9

hours litigating McDonald before the Supreme Court.  See Ex. A hereto, Exs. 2 & 3.  Gura’s total

hours are roughly commensurate with the total number of hours spent by Goodwin Proctor and King

& Spalding combined.

Defendants, like Gura, were able to litigate the matter before the Supreme Court with

dramatically less personnel than that used by Plaintiffs.  Defendants’ brief was written by two

assistant corporation counsels with research assistance from two volunteer attorneys in the City’s

Law Department and attorneys at Mayer Brown, which represented Oak Park.  See Declaration of

Benna Ruth Solomon, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, Ex.4, ¶ 12.  Defendants’ brief

was edited by a deputy corporation counsel and one outside counsel retained for the Supreme Court

case, and the case was argued by that outside counsel, who recorded a total of only 289.2 hours for

the entire representation at an hourly rate of $200.  See id. ¶ 12; Declaration of James A. Feldman,

a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, Ex. 3, ¶ 8.

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 15 of 28 PageID #:1137



  Plaintiffs attempt to argue that Gura did not prevail in McDonald because the Court did not accept4

his primary argument that the Second Amendment is incorporated through the Privileges or Immunities
Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment instead of the Due Process Clause.  Pl. Mem. at 13-14.  That argument
is not only irrelevant to the Court’s inquiry here, but it is also incorrect because there is no question that Gura
did argue in favor of incorporation via the Due Process Clause as well as the Privileges or Immunities Clause.

11

Because Gura prevailed in McDonald having spent 405.9 hours in the Supreme Court phase

of the case,  Plaintiffs cannot reasonably justify their expenditure of 1,072 total hours.  Even though4

Halbrook litigated the case before this Court and the Seventh Circuit, Plaintiffs chose to hire

experienced Supreme Court counsel to handle briefing in and oral argument before the Supreme

Court, and their total hours for thirteen attorneys (482.4) are roughly equivalent to that expended by

Gura.  In Schlacher, 574 F.3d at 858, the Seventh Circuit affirmed the district court’s conclusion

“that it was unreasonable to require the defendant to pay for time that four attorneys had collectively

put into the case because their work necessarily overlapped and one competent attorney would have

sufficed.”  The same is true here: It was unnecessary for Halbrook to continue to log extraordinary

hours when Plaintiffs retained Clement and Poss to handle the Supreme Court phase of the case.

While Plaintiffs were free to allow Halbrook “to keep the meter running” even after they made the

strategic decision to hire other counsel to litigate in the Supreme Court, it would be unjust to now

saddle Defendants with the consequences of Plaintiffs’ unnecessary staffing decision.  As a result,

Halbrook’s time on Supreme Court matters was duplicative, unnecessary, and unreasonable, and the

Court should reject his claim for 589.70 hours in its entirety.

3. Summary of Halbrook’s Lodestar Calculation

In accordance with the objections and parameters set forth above, Defendants submit that

Halbrook’s proper fee recovery under the lodestar analysis should be no more than as follows:

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 16 of 28 PageID #:1138



  Halbrook initially listed his time in litigating the fee amount as 54 hours, but Plaintiffs’ motion5

increases his time to 152.2 hours.  Defendants maintain that Halbrook is not entitled to any additional
recovery beyond the 54 hours because such time, which occurred after Defendants notified Plaintiffs of their
position on their fee request, was not reasonable.

  Defendants previously stated an objection to Plaintiffs’ recovery for printing expenses related to6

the filing of their petition for certiorari in the United States Supreme Court.  See Pl. Motion., Ex. 1.
Defendants withdraw that objection.

12

Phase Hours Rate Total

Pre-Litigation 23.3 539 $12,558.70

District Court- Merits 65.5 539 $35,304.50

Seventh Circuit-Merits 85.5 539 $46,084.50

Supreme Court 0 539 0

District Court - Fee Entitlement 24 539 $12,936.00

Seventh Circuit - Fee
Entitlement

40.7 539 $21,937.30

District Court - Fee Amount 54 539 $29,106.005

TOTAL 293 539 $157,927.00

4. Halbrook’s Expenses6

Halbrook seeks a total of $5,799.99 in expenses.  See Pl. Mem, Ex. 3 at Ex. C.  Defendants

object to the paralegal fees which total $922.15.  Paralegal fees are properly recovered as a part of

attorneys’ fees and are therefore calculated using the lodestar method.  See, e.g., Spegon, 175 F.3d

at 553-54.  Plaintiffs provide no information pursuant to which Defendants or this Court can properly

determine the hours spent by the paralegal(s) or the market rate(s) for the paralegal(s) performing

the services or the reasonableness of either.  As a result, Plaintiffs have not met their burden of proof,

and the Court should therefore reject Halbrook’s request for $922.15 in paralegal fees.  Accordingly,

Halbrook should only recover $4,877.84 in expenses.

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 17 of 28 PageID #:1139



  As set forth in the Joint Statement submitted by the parties, Plaintiffs’ original calculation for7

Goodwin’s fee recovery contained several mathematical errors, and Defendants included therein the proper
calculation, reduced to reflect the reduction in Poss’s rate from $880 to $765, as argued herein.  See Pl. Mot.,
Ex. A, at 6.

  Plaintiffs’ records only reflect the following fees and expenses: $157,433.50 in King & Spaulding8

fees; $1,026.10 in King & Spaulding expenses; and $19,865.00 in Bancroft fees.

13

B. Objection to the Rate Submitted by Goodwin Proctor for Stephen Poss.

Plaintiffs seek a total of $207,529.62 in fees for work performed by attorneys at Goodwin

Proctor.  See Pl. Mem., Ex. 7.    Defendants object to this amount insofar as it reflects an hourly rate7

of $880 for Stephen Poss.  Although Plaintiffs present evidence that Poss’s actual billing rate is

$880, Defendants submit that his rate should be reduced.  First, as set forth above, Gura, the

plaintiffs’ counsel in McDonald, charged an hourly rate of $539.  Second, Exhibit J to Halbrook’s

declaration indicates that the usual hourly rate charged by an experienced Supreme Court practitioner

representing a civil rights plaintiff during the period of this lawsuit is between $725 and $765, which

was the rate charged by Paul M. Smith.  See id., Ex. 3 at Ex. J.  Accordingly, Poss’s rate is excessive

and should be reduced to no more than $765.

According to Defendants’ calculations, the reduction in Poss’s rate from $880 to $765 results

in a fee award to Goodwin Proctor of $202,227.50.

C. Objections to Submissions by King and Spalding/Bancroft.

Plaintiffs seek a total fee recovery for work done by King & Spalding and Bancroft PLLC

in the amount of $179,014.60.  At the outset, even if the Court were not to reduce their recovery for

the reasons explained below, Plaintiffs’ calculations only support a fee recovery of $178,324.60.8

But Defendants object to even this recovery on two grounds.  First, Defendants object to the claimed

hourly rate of Paul Clement of $1,020.  For the same reasons set forth above in Part I.B with respect

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 18 of 28 PageID #:1140



14

to Poss, Clement’s billable rate is excessive and should be reduced to at least $765, which Plaintiffs’

own submissions establish as the market rate for an experienced Supreme Court practitioner during

this time period.

Second, Defendants object to an award of fees to King & Spaulding/Bancroft for their work

on post-McDonald fee litigation.  That work is redundant and excessive in light of the work

performed by Halbrook (Plaintiffs’ primary attorney), as well as Plaintiffs’ local counsel, during that

phase.  Thus, for the same reasons Halbrook should not recover for his work on the Supreme Court

phase of the case, King & Spalding and Bancroft should not be allowed to recover the $20,578 or

the $19,865 sought, respectively, for work on the fee issue.  See Schlacher, 574 F.3d at 858.

When Clements’s hourly rate is reduced to $765 and the time for post-McDonald fee

litigation is removed, King & Spalding’s reasonable fees and expenses total $111,202.10.  Because

Bancroft only worked on post-McDonald fee litigation, it should recover nothing.

 D.  Objections to Brenner, Ford, Monroe & Scott, Ltd. and Freeborn & Peters LLP.

Defendants object to the lodestar calculations submitted by Brenner, Ford, Monroe & Scott,

Ltd. (“Brenner”) and Freeborn & Peters LLP (“Freeborn”), local counsel in the Chicago and Oak

Park cases, respectively.  See Pl. Mem. at 3, 7.

1. Hourly Rate

As discussed supra, the burden rests with the party seeking fees to establish the market hour

rate for its attorneys.  With respect to Brenner, Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate that the market hourly

rate for Stephen Kolodziej is $475 per hour.  Kolodziej’s first declaration does not establish that he

has an actual billable rate.  In his supplemental declaration, Kolodziej states that “he does not have

a standard, fixed hourly rate” but instead varies his “fees depending upon the nature and complexity

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 19 of 28 PageID #:1141



  The only evidence Kolodziej cites in support of his requested hourly rate is the Laffey Matrix of9

the U.S. Department of Justice.  Pl. Supp. Mem., Kolodziej Dec., ¶ 2 n.1. “The Laffey Matrix is a chart of
hourly rates for attorneys and paralegals in the Washington, D.C. area that was prepared by the United States
Attorney’s Office for the District of Columbia to be used in fee-shifting cases.”  Pickett v. Sheridan Health
Care Ctr., 664 F.3d 632, 649 (7  Cir. 2011).  Although the Seventh Circuit has not officially sanctioned itsth

use in fee-shifting cases, the “[d]istrict courts in [the Seventh Circuit] have occasionally considered the
Laffey Matrix when considering the reasonableness of hourly rates for fee awards” and “have viewed it with
differing levels of praise and skepticism.”  Id. (collecting cases).  In this instance, the Court should reject
Kolodziej’s reliance on the Laffey Matrix because he provides no evidence that he has ever used the Laffey
Matrix as a basis for his hourly rate or that he has ever, in fact, charged $475 per hour.

15

of the case, the identity, circumstances and needs of the particular client, and the client’s goals in the

litigation.”  Plaintiffs’ Supplemental Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Attorney’s

Fees (“Pl. Sup. Mem.”), Kolodziej Dec., ¶ 2.  He asserts that he provided services to Plaintiffs at “a

discounted rate of $300 . . . motivated by a desire to assist the NRA.”  Id., ¶ 3.  If Kolodziej does not

have a standard hourly rate, it calls into question why the rate he charged Plaintiffs – $300 – is

“discounted.”  The fact that Kolodziej billed Plaintiffs at $300 per hour – in the absence of a standard

hourly rate – is strong evidence that his hourly market rate is $300.

Moreover, Kolodziej fails to submit any competent evidence that $475 is a reasonable hourly

rate for an attorney primarily performing local counsel functions.  He asserts, based on his

“experience practicing in Chicago for 18 years,” that “the market rate for attorneys with [his] level

of experience handling a case of this nature in 2008-2011 was in the range of $450 to $500 per

hour.”  Id. ¶¶ 2, 5.  But Kolodziej’s statements are self-serving and cannot be considered.  See Blum,

465 U.S. at 895 n.11; Spegon, 175 F.3d at 556.  And Kolodziej fails to offer any affidavits attesting

that the hourly market rate for attorneys serving as local counsel in federal civil rights litigation in

Chicago is $475.9

Although Defendants do not contest that Freeborn has submitted evidence of its attorneys’

actual billing rates, Defendants submit that their services in the Oak Park case – along with that of

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 20 of 28 PageID #:1142



16

Kolodziej in the Chicago case – should be compensated at $300 per hour.  First, that is the actual rate

Kolodziej charged Plaintiffs in the Chicago case to perform local counsel functions.  Second, David

Sigale, who performed a similar local counsel function for Gura in McDonald, charged and received

$300 per hour for his services.  See Exhibit A hereto, Exs. 1, 2.  Because McDonald and the present

case were virtually indistinguishable from one another substantively and followed nearly identical

procedural paths, Sigale’s rate, coupled with the rate Kolodziej actually charged his clients, is strong

evidence that the market hourly rate for local counsel services in cases of this nature is $300.

2. Billable Hours

Defendants object to the reasonableness of the billable hours expended by Plaintiffs’ local

counsel.  First, to the extent Brenner and Freeborn performed any of the work identified in part

I.A.2.a above, Defendants object to the hours expended by Brenner and Freeborn on those tasks.

Second, Defendants object to Brenner and Freeborn each receiving a separate fee recovery for work

performed on the merits after the cases were consolidated with McDonald in the Seventh Circuit.

After the cases were consolidated in the Seventh Circuit, Plaintiffs filed joint briefs, and Halbrook

argued the case on behalf of all Plaintiffs.  Multiple local counsel were therefore unnecessary.  For

the same reason, Defendants object to Brenner and Freeborn each receiving a separate fee recovery

for work performed on fee entitlement litigation after the Chicago and Oak Park cases were

consolidated in the Seventh Circuit.

Finally, Defendants object to the reasonableness of the hours expended by Brenner and

Freeborn in preforming local counsel functions to the extent those hours exceed those billed by

Sigale in McDonald.  There can be no question that with respect to the merits litigation, McDonald

is virtually indistinguishable from the instant case.  In performing the local counsel function in

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 21 of 28 PageID #:1143



17

McDonald, Sigale billed only 235.1 hours.  That is strong evidence that any hours expended over

that amount are unreasonable and should not be compensated.  Thus, Defendants submit that both

Brenner’s and Freeborn’s local counsel hours during the merits phase of the case should be reduced

to the amount of hours expended by Sigale, as reflected on his billing records.  See Ex. A hereto, Ex.

2.

3. Summary of Lodestar Calculation for Brenner and Freeborn

Based on the foregoing objections to the hourly rates and billable hours submitted by Brenner

and Freeborn, Defendants submit that the following is a reasonable lodestar calculation.

a. Brenner – Individual Recovery

Phase Hours Rate Total

Merits -- District Court and
Seventh Circuit (pre-
consolidation)

53.4 300 $16,020.00

Fee Entitlement - District Court
and Seventh Circuit (pre-
consolidation)

25.6 300 $7,680.00

Fee Amount -  District Court 24.3 300 $7,290.00

TOTAL 103.3 300 $30,990.00

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 22 of 28 PageID #:1144



  Like Halbrook, Freeborn increased its time for litigating the fee amount by 18.20 hours.  For the10

same reasons Defendants object to any increase in Halbrook’s time, see supra p. 12 n.5, they object to any
increase for Freeborn.

18

b. Freeborn – Individual Recovery

Phase Hours Rate Total

Merits -- District Court and
Seventh Circuit (pre-
consolidation)

78.2 300 $23,460.00

Fee Entitlement - District Court
and Seventh Circuit (pre-
consolidation)

25.6 300 $7,680.00

Fee Amount -  District Court 7 300 $2,100.0010

TOTAL 110.8 300 $33,240.00

c. Joint Recovery by Brenner and Freeborn

Phase Hours Rate Total

Merits -- Seventh Circuit (post-
consolidation)

42.7 300 $12,810.00

Fee Entitlement - Seventh
Circuit (post consolidation)

35.8 300 $10,740.00

TOTAL 78.5 300 $23,550.00

4. Expenses

As to expenses, Defendants do not object to the $417.10 claimed by Brenner.  Defendants

object to the $36,430.72 in expenses sought by Freeborn.  A primary driver of that amount is legal

research fees associated with work on matters to which Defendants have objected above.  It is also

more than 4 times the amount of expenses ($8,176.00) recovered by the McDonald plaintiffs.  See

Spegon, 175 F.3d at 559 (“A district court should disallow costs that are unreasonable either because

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 23 of 28 PageID #:1145



19

they are excessive in amount or because they should not have been incurred at all.”).  Although

Defendants could argue that Plaintiffs’ cost recovery should be limited to that of the McDonald

plaintiffs, certainly their recovery, in light of the duplicative nature of much of their work, should

be no more than double those of the McDonald plaintiffs.  Accordingly, Freeborn would be entitled

to recover no more than $16,352.00 in expenses. 

E. Objections to Cooper & Kirk.

Defendants object to the entirety of the fees and expenses ($28,576.50) claimed by Cooper

& Kirk as duplicative and unnecessary.  As set forth above in Part I.A, Plaintiffs were represented

in the merits phase of this case by Halbrook in the district court and the Seventh Circuit and by

thirteen additional lawyers from Goodwin Proctor and King & Spalding in the Supreme Court.

There can be no question that these attorneys, many of whom are experienced Supreme Court

litigators, were capable of representing Plaintiffs’ interests at the various stages of this case, and

Plaintiffs identify no unique skill or ability that the lawyers from Cooper & Kirk possess that was

essential to the litigation.  And no attorney from that firm entered an appearance for Plaintiffs in the

case or otherwise purported to represent Plaintiffs in court or in dealings with opposing counsel.

This Court should therefore reject any fee recovery for Cooper & Kirk’s work.

F. Lodestar Summary for All Attorneys

Based on the aforementioned objections, Defendants submit that the proper recovery for

Defendants using the lodestar methodology is as follows: 

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 24 of 28 PageID #:1146



20

Name Fees Expenses

Stephen Halbrook $157,927.00 $4,877.84

Goodwin Proctor $202,227.50 0

King & Spalding $110,176.00 $1,026.10

Bancroft PLLC 0 0

Brenner Ford (Individual) $30,990.00 $417.10

Freeborn & Peters
(Individual)

$33,240.00
 $16,352.00

Combined Local Counsel $23,550.00 0

Cooper & Kirk 0 0

TOTAL $558,110.50 $22,673.04

Thus, Plaintiffs’ proper recovery in this case, using the Lodestar methodology, is no more

than $580,783.54.

II. Reduction to the Lodestar Amount Based on the Fee Recovery in McDonald

Even though the objections identified by Defendants in Part I, supra, properly reduce

Plaintiff’s lodestar calculation to $580,783.54, that amount should be further reduced to no more

than $399,950 because that is the amount the McDonald plaintiffs petitioned for and received from

this Court.  Contrary to Plaintiffs’ argument, see Pl. Mem. at 13, the Supreme Court stated in

Hensley that after the Court determines the appropriate hourly rate and hours, that lodestar

calculation can be further reduced for any number of factors, including evidence of fee “awards in

similar cases.” 461 U.S. at 430 n.3.  See also id. at 434 n.9; People Who Care, 90 F.3d at 1310.  And

no case is more similar to the instant action than McDonald.  They presented a single, dispositive

issue: Whether the Second Amendment is incorporated through the Fourteenth Amendment. Indeed,

the instant cases were so similar to McDonald that they were reassigned to this Court as related to

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 25 of 28 PageID #:1147



21

McDonald and proceeded on identical tracks through all stages of the litigation.  Accordingly, the

fee recovery by the McDonald plaintiffs from the City represents the best measure of the amount of

fees and expenses reasonably necessary to obtain relief in this particular litigation. 

Plaintiffs attempt to distinguish their litigation effort from that of the McDonald plaintiffs,

but their efforts fail.  They first try to distinguish the McDonald recovery by asserting that it was

done pursuant to a settlement and that the “basis of the fee settlement between defendants and

McDonald counsel in unknown.”  Pl. Mem at 13.  As the evidence submitted by Defendants

demonstrates, however, technically there was no “settlement” between McDonald and the City;

McDonald submitted a fee petition pursuant to section 1988 which the City did not oppose.  See Ex.

A. hereto at Ex. 1.  Moreover, even to the extent the McDonald plaintiffs negotiated fees with the

City, the number of hours Gura billed to this case as reflected on his actual billing records – 594.70

– is only 14.5 hours more than what he submitted to and was approved by the Court.  See id. at Ex.

2.

Plaintiffs also assert that Defendants’ “argument is premised on the faulty assumption that

the McDonald plaintiffs litigated this case in a superior manner and that the NRA just relied on

them.”  Pl. Mem. at 13.  This too is incorrect.  First, Defendants do not take the position that

Plaintiffs are not entitled to a fee or should receive a reduced fee because of the McDonald fee

recovery.  Second, Defendants’ argument is not founded on the quality of the representation in

McDonald versus that in the instant case.  Instead, the McDonald fee award demonstrates that the

instant cases, which raised the very same dispositive issue and proceeded along the identical track

as McDonald, could have been successfully litigated for $399,950, not the award of $2,195,323.29

Plaintiffs seek in this case.

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 26 of 28 PageID #:1148



  Moreover, Plaintiffs submit no evidence that development of an argument for incorporation under11

the Due Process Clause (which Gura did as well) requires more time than presentation of an argument under
the Privileges or Immunities Clause.  Indeed, given Halbrook’s self-proclaimed expertise in the former, and
the lack of any real precedent on the former, one could conclude that it does not.

22

Finally, Plaintiffs argue that their litigation effort, which principally relied upon incorporation

of the Second Amendment via the Due Process Clause, is what “won the case,” not  Gura’s principal

argument for incorporation through the Privileges or Immunities Clause.  Id.  Plaintiffs’ argument

is misplaced, however, because Gura, as Plaintiffs concede, did argue incorporation under the Due

Process Clause in addition to his Privileges or Immunities Clause argument, and nothing in the

Court’s McDonald ruling suggests that Gura’s development of the former argument was insufficient

in any way. But more importantly, their argument, even if true, is a red-herring because it is premised

on the faulty notion that the type of argument (i.e., Due Process versus Privileges or Immunities) is

what determine the propriety of a fee award.   What is at issue is whether Plaintiffs’ fee11

expenditures are reasonable, and the McDonald fee recovery of $399,950 is strong evidence that

Plaintiffs’ request for nearly $2.2 million in virtually indistinguishable litigation is unreasonable.

The Court should therefore reduce Plaintiffs’ lodestar calculation of $580,783.54 and award

Plaintiffs no more than the McDonald fee recovery of $399,950.

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 27 of 28 PageID #:1149



23

CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth herein, Defendants submit that the Court should award Plaintiffs no

more than $399,950 as reasonable attorneys’ fees pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1988.

Date: March 26, 2012 Respectfully submitted,

STEPHEN R. PATTON,
Corporation Counsel for the City of Chicago

By: /s/ William Macy Aguiar                        
Assistant Corporation Counsel

Michael A. Forti
Mardell Nereim
Andrew W. Worseck
William Macy Aguiar
Rebecca Alfert Hirsch
City of Chicago, Department of Law
Constitutional and Commercial Litigation Division
30 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1230
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 744-9018 / 6975  / 7129 / 4216
Attorneys for Defendant City of Chicago

Ranjit Hakim
Alexandra E. Shea
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606
T: 312-782-0600
F: 312-701-7711
Attorneys for Defendant Village of Oak Park

Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-1 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 28 of 28 PageID #:1150



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 1 of 105 PageID #:1151



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 2 of 105 PageID #:1152



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 3 of 105 PageID #:1153



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 4 of 105 PageID #:1154



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 5 of 105 PageID #:1155



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 6 of 105 PageID #:1156



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 7 of 105 PageID #:1157



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 8 of 105 PageID #:1158



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 9 of 105 PageID #:1159



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 10 of 105 PageID #:1160



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 11 of 105 PageID #:1161



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 12 of 105 PageID #:1162



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 13 of 105 PageID #:1163



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 14 of 105 PageID #:1164



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 15 of 105 PageID #:1165



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 16 of 105 PageID #:1166



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 17 of 105 PageID #:1167



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 18 of 105 PageID #:1168



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 19 of 105 PageID #:1169



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 20 of 105 PageID #:1170



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 21 of 105 PageID #:1171



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 22 of 105 PageID #:1172



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 23 of 105 PageID #:1173



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 24 of 105 PageID #:1174



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 25 of 105 PageID #:1175



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 26 of 105 PageID #:1176



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 27 of 105 PageID #:1177



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 28 of 105 PageID #:1178



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 29 of 105 PageID #:1179



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 30 of 105 PageID #:1180



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 31 of 105 PageID #:1181



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 32 of 105 PageID #:1182



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 33 of 105 PageID #:1183



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 34 of 105 PageID #:1184



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 35 of 105 PageID #:1185



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 36 of 105 PageID #:1186



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 37 of 105 PageID #:1187



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 38 of 105 PageID #:1188



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 39 of 105 PageID #:1189



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 40 of 105 PageID #:1190



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 41 of 105 PageID #:1191



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 42 of 105 PageID #:1192



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 43 of 105 PageID #:1193



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 44 of 105 PageID #:1194



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 45 of 105 PageID #:1195



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 46 of 105 PageID #:1196



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 47 of 105 PageID #:1197



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 48 of 105 PageID #:1198



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 49 of 105 PageID #:1199



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 50 of 105 PageID #:1200



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 51 of 105 PageID #:1201



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 52 of 105 PageID #:1202



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 53 of 105 PageID #:1203



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 54 of 105 PageID #:1204



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 55 of 105 PageID #:1205



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 56 of 105 PageID #:1206



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 57 of 105 PageID #:1207



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 58 of 105 PageID #:1208



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 59 of 105 PageID #:1209



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 60 of 105 PageID #:1210



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 61 of 105 PageID #:1211



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 62 of 105 PageID #:1212



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 63 of 105 PageID #:1213



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 64 of 105 PageID #:1214



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 65 of 105 PageID #:1215



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 66 of 105 PageID #:1216



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 67 of 105 PageID #:1217



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 68 of 105 PageID #:1218



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 69 of 105 PageID #:1219



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 70 of 105 PageID #:1220



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 71 of 105 PageID #:1221



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 72 of 105 PageID #:1222



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 73 of 105 PageID #:1223



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 74 of 105 PageID #:1224



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 75 of 105 PageID #:1225



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 76 of 105 PageID #:1226



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 77 of 105 PageID #:1227



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 78 of 105 PageID #:1228



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 79 of 105 PageID #:1229



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 80 of 105 PageID #:1230



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 81 of 105 PageID #:1231



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 82 of 105 PageID #:1232



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 83 of 105 PageID #:1233



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 84 of 105 PageID #:1234



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 85 of 105 PageID #:1235



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 86 of 105 PageID #:1236



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 87 of 105 PageID #:1237



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 88 of 105 PageID #:1238



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 89 of 105 PageID #:1239



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 90 of 105 PageID #:1240



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 91 of 105 PageID #:1241



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 92 of 105 PageID #:1242



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 93 of 105 PageID #:1243



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 94 of 105 PageID #:1244



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 95 of 105 PageID #:1245



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 96 of 105 PageID #:1246



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 97 of 105 PageID #:1247



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 98 of 105 PageID #:1248



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 99 of 105 PageID #:1249



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 100 of 105 PageID #:1250



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 101 of 105 PageID #:1251



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 102 of 105 PageID #:1252



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 103 of 105 PageID #:1253



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 104 of 105 PageID #:1254



Case: 1:08-cv-03697 Document #: 118-2 Filed: 03/26/12 Page 105 of 105 PageID #:1255


